

**T.P. CrI. No.47/2025**  
**Hanung Toys & Textiles Pvt. Ltd.**  
**Vs.**  
**Reinventatlantic Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.**

**08.07.2026**

**Present:- None for the applicant / petitioner.**

**Sh. B.K. Rawat and Sh. Mohd. Amir, Ld. Counsel  
for the respondents.**

The present Transfer application / petition has been filed by the for consolidation of following three complaint cases:

1. **CC NI Act No.3199/2025 pending in** the Court of Ms. Ankita Bhatia, **Ld. JMFC (NI Act) – 03, South, Saket Courts ;**
2. **CC NI Act No.3171/2025 pending in** the Court of Ms. Radha Kulshreshtha, **Ld. JMFC (NI Act) – 01, South, Saket Courts ; and**
3. **CC NI Act No.3138/2025 pending in** the Court of Ms. Ariba Khan, **Ld. JMFC (NI Act) – 02, South, Saket Courts.**

It has been submitted in the Transfer application / petition that all the aforesaid complaint cases are filed by the applicant / petitioner under Section 138 of The Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 against the same respondent and pertains to the same transactions arising out of same agreement though the cheques are different in each cases. It has been stated that all the complaint cases be consolidated in one Court in order to avoid conflicting orders and opinion.

Ld. Counsel for the respondents submits that he has no objection if all the three matters be consolidated and be tried by one Court.

// 2 //

I have heard the arguments and perused the record.

Perusal of the Trial Court records reveal that in all the complaint cases, parties are same and the transactions between the parties have been carried out in regard to the same Scrap Disposal Agreement dated 22.10.2024. Hence, in my view, it would be appropriate and convenient for the parties, if all the complaint cases be tried by one Court. In these circumstances, the complaint cases bearing **CC NI Act No.3199/2025 pending in the Court of Ms. Ankita Bhatia, Ld. JMFC (NI Act) – 03, South, Saket Courts** and **CC NI Act No.3171/2025 pending in the Court of Ms. Radha Kulshreshtha, Ld. JMFC (NI Act) – 01, South, Saket Courts** are hereby withdrawn from their respective Courts and are transferred to the Court of Ms. Ariba Khan, Ld. JMFC (NI Act) – 02, South, Saket Courts, where the connected case bearing **CC NI Act No.3138/2025** is pending adjudication.

Accordingly, the Transfer application / petition is allowed.

Partiers to appear before the Court of Ms. Ariba Khan, Ld. JMFC (NI Act) – 02, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi on 21.08.2026.

A copy of this order along with Trial Court records be sent back to the concerned Courts for information.

**File be consigned to Record Room**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi / 08.07.2026**